General rights
Copyright and moral rights for the publications made accessible in the public portal are retained by the authors and/or other copyright
owners and it is a condition of accessing publications that users recognise and abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.
 Users may download and print one copy of any publication from the public portal for the purpose of private study or research.
 You may not further distribute the material or use it for any profit-making activity or commercial gain
 You may freely distribute the URL identifying the publication in the public portal
If you believe that this document breaches copyright please contact us providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately
and investigate your claim.

Tap TA1  7  6
Table 1.  Comparison of measured in the test and simulated
by the model key-parameters of the AVR/RPC. *A very short
duration in the test. (Continues in the next page).
9
Sequence
(orders)
Comparison
Parameter Measurement Simulation
16.  17.
Tap TA1** 7  6  7 7  6  5  6
UKFA (kV)** 237  231
238 231
226 224
230
UKFB (kV)** 237 235 237
238 240
234  230
236
UBJS (kV)** 231  226 228
231  229
224 222
227
RA1 8  9 5
RA2 1 1
RA3 0 (off) 0 (off)
RA4 5 5
QBJS (MVar) 0  37 0  28
17.  18.
Tap TA1 7  6  7  6  5  7
UKFA (kV)**
232  237 230 233
230 238
UKFB (kV)**
238  237 236 238
233 238
UBJS (kV)**
229  231 227 229
226 232
RA1 9 5
RA2 1 1
RA3 0 (off) 0 (off)
RA4 5 5
QBJS (MVar) 37  0 28  0
Table 1.  Comparison of measured in the test and simulated
by the model key parameters of the AVR/RPC. **Better time
resolution in the simulation than 1 min. resolution in the
measurement. (Continued from the previous page).
The simulation model is in a good agreement with the
test results, except of the omitted (not relevant for the model
validation) sequences 6, 15, 16 and 19. The key-parameters
of the model validation, which are the voltages in the offshore
platforms and in the compensation substation BJS220, the
reactive power of the connection substation, and the tap-
positions of the AVR/RPC controlled devices, are in good
agreement with the measurements.
The deviation between the test and the model within
the tap-positions of the 220 kV reactors in the sequences 17
and 18 originates from some inherent dynamic behaviour of
the 400 kV transmission grid during the sequences 15 and 16,
which was present during the test but not included in the
simulation.
5. Wind Power Plant Controller Model
The KFA and KFB wind power plants shall be commissioned
about two years after the completion of the KF CGS
interconnector. When conducting this work, the KFA and
KFB wind power plants are not established yet and
represented with generic-level models.
The modelling level reflects the subject of this work,